NOTICE

This scan only represents the application as filed. The information contained herein meets the requirements of K.A.R. 5-3-1 or K.A.R. 5-5-1, and has been found acceptable for filing in the office of the Chief Engineer. The application should not be considered to be a complete application as per K.A.R. 5-3-1b or K.A.R. 5-5-2a.

Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER Division of Water Resources Kansas Department of Agriculture 1320 Research Park Drive Manhattan, Kansas 66502 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

APPLICATION FOR TERM PERMIT TO ESTABLISH A MULTI-YEAR FLEX ACCOUNT

(GROUNDWATER ONLY)



STATUTORY FILING FEE OF \$400.00 MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION
(Make check payable to the Kansas Department of Agriculture)

Multi-Year Flex Accounts (also known as "MYFAs") allow for water management and improved conservation via a term permit for five years of flexible water planning. At the conclusion of the five years, a return to the authorizations under the base water right(s) is automatic. The MYFA program usually can be continued for an additional five-year term, however, by applying for another MYFA term permit when the previous term permit has expired.

Please note that basic requirements under state laws still exist. A list of legal requirements and recommended management practices is part of this application, as "Attachment A". The terms of this application and the requirements of its Attachment A will be incorporated as conditions of any approved MYFA application and term permit, unless otherwise stated in the approval order.

	MYFA Term Permit File No. 20207028-MF (to be compl	eted by DWR staff)			
1.	Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to establish a Multi-Year Flex Account beginning with calendar year 2020 for a point of diversion authorized under File No(s). 37476				
	Notes: During the period of the MYFA, the base water right(s) is suspended and described in K.A.R. 5-16-7. Base water right(s) must be certified. Multiple base water rights that have an exact overlap in both point of divers MYFA term permit.				
2.	2. Name and address of applicant: Cris Helm				
	12200 NW 50 th St, Penalosa KS 67035	Phone Number: (620) 474-2344			
	E-mail Address: crisahelm@gmail.com				
3.	3. Name and address of water use correspondent: Neal D & Judith A				
	2813 Cortina Ln, Evergreen Co 80439-9451 E-mail Address:	Phone Number: ()			
4.	4. The proposed place of use under this MYFA is: Same as base of the proposed place of use under this MYFA is: Same as				
5.	5. The point of diversion subject to this application, is as follows: One well, located in the	Quarte			
	of the Quarter of the NC NW	Quarter of Section <u>5</u> , more particularly described a			
	being near a point 3,965 feet North and 3,939 Township 27 South, Range 9 East West (check one) in K	West of the Southeast Quarter of said section, i			
3.	 All beneficial uses of water authorized under the base water right(s) base water right(s) pertaining to this MYFA authorizes more than authorized under this specific MYFA term permit (i.e., irrigation, sto Irrigation 	n one type of use, specify the type of use to b			

YFA	Term Permit.	File No.

8.	The proposed quantity of water deposited in the Multi-Year Flex Account shall not exceed the greatest of the following
	computations.

Water Use Data (NOT to exceed authorized quantity) AF MGY (check one)		Reported acres lawfully irrigated:	
2000	113	2000	132
2001	193	2001	132
2002	198	2002	132
2003	205 (200)	2003	132
2004	139	2004	133
2005	179	2005	134
2006	175	2006	138
2007	126	2007	137
2008	154	2008	137
2009	179	2009	137

2008	154	2008	137
2009	179	2009	137
Water use verific	ed by EKF/SFFO		
	Average Use Calculation		8b. NIR Calculation
Average Water U	se 165.6 AF	Highest number	of acres irrigated 138 X
Average Water U	se <u>165.6</u> X 5 years = <u>828.0</u> AF		NIR (per K.A.R. 5-5-12) in <u>KM</u> County, KS: X 5 years X 110% = <u>743.82</u> AF
8c. Big Bend G	MD#5 End Gun Removal Alternative Cald	culation (only applic	able to base water right(s) within GMD#5)
	Quantity AF X 90% X 5 years		able to base water right(s) within GMD#0)
	ned affidavit verifying that the end gun was removed r y for this calculation, the end gun must be removed for		
right(s) multip		AF	nual authorized quantity of the base water
new MY propose propose	FA application is being filed during the discripion carryover quantity may not exceed	calendar year in the base averag	MYFA carryover is only available when a which an existing MYFA expires. The le usage as computed in 8a AND the uantity of the base water right multiplied
Subtract	any applicable penalty, overage, or reductio	n in quantity of	AF/MGY. DEC 1 1 2020
	ed quantity under this proposed Multi-Year og the following five (5) consecutive calenda		not to exceed the following quantity to be
828.0	AF MGY Januar	y 1, 20 <u>20</u> thro	ough December 31, 20 <u>24</u>

The final authorized quantity will be determined by Division of Water Resources staff based on a review of base water right(s) documentation and may differ from these computations if an error was made (if the quantity is proposed to be reduced, you will be informed and provided an opportunity to withdraw this application).

A MYFA application must be filed with the Chief Engineer on or before December 31st of the first calendar year of the MYFA term for which the application is being made.

- 10. By signing below as the owner or a duly authorized agent of the owner of the base water right(s), I understand that if this application is approved, a term permit will be issued for a period of not more nor less than five (5) consecutive calendar years and that this term permit will suspend the appropriation of water under the Certificate(s) of Appropriation for Beneficial Use of Water or the Vested Right(s) that is used as the base water right(s) for this MYFA, for the effective period of this MYFA. Such term permit will be subject to state law and applicable rules and regulations, including any applicable groundwater management district regulations. (See Attachment A.)
- 11. As owner/authorized agent regarding this application, I agree to supply, upon request, any additional documentation necessary to support DWR's review of this application. I understand that failure to provide all necessary documentation in support of this proposed MYFA will result in the dismissal of this application. Further, I understand that such dismissal will result in the loss of the application filing fee, but shall not limit the applicant's standing to file subsequent MYFA term-permit applications on this base water right(s) or other base water right(s).
- 12. I declare that I am the owner of the base water right(s) identified herein, or that I am the representative of the same and I am authorized to make this application in such owner's behalf, and I declare further that the information provided herein is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge.
- 13. By signing below, I acknowledge that during the period authorized pursuant to the Multi-Year Flex Account, all conditions thereof are binding upon all owners, heirs, successors, assignees, or lessees of the base water right(s).

NOTE: To be accepted for filing, this application must be signed by at least one owner of the base water right(s) or an authorized representative of same. Before the MYFA can be established and the term permit approved, however, all of the owners of the base water right(s), or their respective authorized representatives, must verify under oath or affirmation that the statements herein are true and complete. If an individual owner is married, the spouse must also sign. Please indicate if there is no spouse. If a water right is being purchased under contract, either by itself or as part of a land transaction, then the seller must sign as owner of the water right until such time as the contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notary public, they may, as necessary, sign separate copies of this application before any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of this application.

If this application is signed on behalf of any owner by someone with legal authority to do so (e.g., an agent, one who has power of attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

itnority.
20
rtifece
0
ESOURCES EIVED
1 2020
AGRICULTURE
_ day of

Page 3

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN 23, 2023

Base Water Right, File No(s). ______37476

Attachment A

The Multi-Year Flex Account term permit is based upon an existing water right(s). The base water right(s) is, in effect, suspended during the term of the MYFA term permit and may be exercised only under the specific conditions described in K.A.R. 5-16-7. Once the MYFA term ends, however, the base water right(s) resumes, unless the right(s) has been placed in another MYFA or other special program. Unless otherwise stated in the MYFA approval order and term permit or as provided by law, the legal requirements for the base water right(s) apply to the MYFA.

The following are requirements and recommendations regarding any MYFA. The requirements will be incorporated as conditions into any approved MYFA application and term permit, unless otherwise stated in the approval order.

Requirements:

- A. The applicant/owner/operator will ensure that, prior to the actual first use of water under the MYFA term permit, there is a properly installed water flowmeter on each approved point of diversion under the base water right(s), which flowmeter and its installation meet all of the current specifications described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12.
- B. Each such installed water flowmeter and the measuring chamber shall be sealed to the diversion works at the point of diversion in a manner to ensure that the flowmeter and the measuring chamber cannot be removed and reinstalled without breaking the seal, and each water flowmeter register shall be sealed in a manner to ensure that the register cannot be manipulated without breaking the seal.
- C. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to allow the inspection of the water flowmeter installed to measure water use.
- D. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to report any and all instances which result in a water flowmeter malfunction on the next business day following the discovery of said malfunction.
- E. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to repair or replace any malfunctioning water flowmeter within seven (7) days of the discovery of the malfunction or within any authorized extension of time needed to complete the repairs. Any repaired or replaced water flowmeter shall be equipped with anti-reverse gears, and the repair or replacement of the malfunctioning flowmeter will result in the flowmeter and its installation meeting current specifications.
- F. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to notify the Division of Water Resources in writing on a Water Flowmeter Repair/Replacement Report form prescribed by the Chief Engineer, of the water flowmeter installation and any water flowmeter repair or replacement event.
- G. The applicant/owner/operator agrees to maintain a record of the quantity diverted under the MYFA term permit at the first of each month of the period of authorization. Further, the applicant/owner/operator agrees to make such information available upon request by the Chief Engineer or his/her authorized representative. If verifiable records to establish water use are not available for a particular year during the MYFA period, then DWR may make certain assumptions on water use for that year, including assigning 150% of the maximum annual quantity of the base water right(s) to that year, or DWR may assess civil penalties and/or revoke the MYFA term permit and suspend the base water right(s) for the duration of the term permit period, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-736 and other applicable law. (See strongly recommended practices below, regarding backup measurements.)
- H. The use made of water authorized pursuant to the approved MYFA shall not be changed during the period of the MYFA.
- I. Any change in the point of diversion or place of use will be based on a change to the base water right(s).
- J. The MYFA, just like the base water right(s), remains subject to any and all Orders of the Chief Engineer, which includes, but is not limited to: Minimum Desirable Streamflow, Intensive Groundwater Use Control Areas, Local Enhanced Management Areas and/or orders related to impairment of a senior water right.
- K. Failure to comply with the above referenced stipulations and conditions may result in revocation of the MYFA term permit and the suspension of the base water right(s) for the duration of the term permit period, and/or the assessment of civil penalties as provided in K.S.A. 82a-736, K.A.R. 5-14-10, and other applicable law.

Strongly recommended practices:

Backup measurements: The applicant/owner/operator is strongly encouraged to install and keep verifiable records from a backup water flowmeter or alternate measurement device, such as an hour-meter or other newer technology. In the event that the water flowmeter is broken or found to be inaccurate, the backup measurements may allow DWR to determine the actual amount of water used when accurate water flowmeter records are not available. If there are questions about appropriate backup sources, please contact your local GMD, DWR Field Office, or any private meter resource.

DEC 1 1 2020

By initialing, the applicant/owner/operator acknowledges receipt of this Attachment A

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH STATE FILE NUMBER 1052018018502 DECEDENT'S LEGAL NAME DATE OF DEATH NEAL DOUGLAS FOSTER JUNE 18, 2018 SEX SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER | AGE-Last Birthday (Years) UNDER 1 YEAR UNDER 1 DAY DATE OF BIRTH (Mo/Day/Yr) BIRTHPLACE (State or Foreign Country) Days Minutes MALE 74 512-42-4025 **FEBRUARY 08, 1944** KANSAS IF DEATH OCCURRED IN HOSPITAL IF DEATH OCCURRED SOMEWHERE OTHER THAN A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME/LONG TERM CARE FACILITY Facility Name (If not institution, give street & number) CITY TOWN OR LOCATION OF DEATH COUNTY OF DEATH GARDENS ON QUAIL ARVADA **JEFFERSON RESIDENCE - STREET AND NUMBER** APT. NO. ZIP CODE INSIDE CITY LIMITS 2813 CORTINA LANE 80439 NO RESIDENCE STATE COUNTY CITY OR TOWN **JEFFERSON EVERGREEN** DECEDENT'S USUAL OCCUPATION (Give kind of work done during most of working life. Do not use retired) KIND OF BUSINESS/INDUSTRY DECEDENT'S EDUCATION EQUIPMENT BACHELOR'S DEGREE DECEDENT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN DECEDENT'S RACE NO EVER IN US ARMED FORCES MARITAL STATUS AT TIME OF DEATH SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME (If wife give name prior to first marriage) YES MARRIED JUDITH A KLEINSCHMIDT FATHER'S NAME MOTHER'S NAME PRIOR TO FIRST MARRIAGE RAYMOND FOSTER MAXINE POORMAN INFORMANT'S NAME INFORMANT'S RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED JUDITH FOSTER NAME OF FUNERAL HOME CITY AND STATE OF FUNERAL HOME WAS CORONER NOTIFIED ASPEN MORTUARY LAKEWOOD COLORADO YES METHOD OF DISPOSITION PLACE OF DISPOSITION LOCATION - CITY, COUNTY, STATE REMOVAL FROM STATE LERADO CEMETERY TURON RENO KANSAS INJURY AT WORK IF TRANSPORTATION RELATED, SPECIFY DATE OF INJURY TIME OF INJURY PLACE OF INJURY LOCATION OF INJURY (Street & Number, Apt. No., City or Town, County, State, ZipCode) DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED WAS DECEDENT UNDER HOSPICE CARE ACTUAL OR PRESUMED TIME OF DEATH DATE PRONOUNCED DEAD (MO/DAY/YR) TIME PRONOUNCED DEAD YES 11:44 AM JUNE 18, 2018 11:44 AM MANNER OF DEATH WAS AN AUTOPSY PERFORMED WERE AUTOPSY FINDINGS CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING THE CAUSE OF DEATH? NATURAL NO CAUSE OF DEATH PARTI Enter the chain of events -diseases, injuries, or complications-that directly caused the death. Approximate interval: Onset to death IMMEDIATE CAUSE (Final disease or condition resulting in death) **PNEUMONIA** 2 WEEKS ASPIRATION 2 WEEKS Sequentially list conditions, if any, leading to the cause listed on line a Enter the UNDERLYING CAUSE (disease or injury that initiated the events resulting in death) END STAGE PARKINSON'S DISEASE UNKNOWN d PART II Enter other significant conditions contributing to death but not resulting in the underlying cause given in PART I TITLE, NAME, ADDRESS, ZIP CODE AND COUNTY OF PHYSICIAN DATE SIGNED STUART A NERZIG MD 2460 W 26TH AVENUE DENVER CO 80211 JUNE 20, 2018

DATE ISSUED

TITLE, NAME, ADDRESS, ZIP CODE AND COUNTY OF CORONER

DATE FILED BY REGISTRAR JUNE 21, 2018

JUNE 21, 2018

THIS IS A TRUE CERTIFICATION OF NAME AND FACTS AS RECORDED IN THIS OFFICE. Do not accept unless prepared on security paper with high resolution border displaying the Colorado state seal and signature of the Registrar. PENALTY BY LAW, Section 25-2-118, Colorado Revised Statutes, 1982, if a person alters, uses, attempts to use or furnishes to another for deceptive use any vital statistics record. NOT VALID IF PHOTOCOPIED

REV 04/16

DATE SIGNED



DATA ENTRY SYSTEM ID NUMBER SHEET

BATTERY ID

20207028-MF **FILE NUMBER PDIV ID APPLICANT** 86503 PERSON ID & SEQ # 7357 **LANDOWNER PUSE ID** 26174 PERSON ID & SEQ # 5466 WATER USE CORRESPONDENT PERSON ID & SEQ # 5466